GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-122
ANSWERED ON -19/07/2021

HANDING OVER OF FAST PATROL VESSELS TO OTHER COUNTRIES
122.  SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV:
Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of steps taken for handing over fast patrol vessels to the countries including
Seychelles Coast Guard as part of a high level virtual event of India's policy for the Indian Ocean
region and the details of gifts of similar vessels to the countries including Seychelles; and

(b) the details of present status of the policy during the last five years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR)

(@) A high level virtual event was organized on 08 Apr 2021 between India and Seychelles
for the joint e-inauguration of several development assistance projects funded by India in
Seychelles and the handing over of a Fast Patrol Vessel (FPV) made by India for the use of the
Seychelles Coast Guard.

During the Virtual Event, Hon’ble Prime Minister of India handed over a 48.9 m Fast
Patrol Vessel (FPV) to the President of Seychelles. The FPV, built by M/s GRSE, Kolkata at as
cost of INR 100 crore, has been gifted to Seychelles under Indian grant assistance to meet its
urgent requirement of strengthening its maritime surveillance capabilities. The supply of the
vessel is in line with time-tested and deep cooperation between India and Seychelles in the field
of maritime security and India’s role as a trusted and preferred security partner of Seychelles.

In line with India’s time-tested role as a partner of preference for Indian Ocean region
countries for their maritime security, India has gifted similar Fast Patrol Vessels to Seychelles in
2005 and 2014, to Mauritius in 2016 and 2017 and to Maldives in 2006 and 2019.
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(b) India’s policy towards countries in the Indian Ocean Region is guided by the
'Neighbourhood First' policy and Prime Minister’s vision of SAGAR (Security & Growth for All
in the Region).

India’s Neighbourhood First policy focuses on creating mutually beneficial, people-
oriented, regional frameworks for stability and prosperity. Our engagement with these countries
is based on a consultative, non-reciprocal and outcome-oriented approach, which focuses on
delivering benefits like greater connectivity, improved infrastructure, stronger development
cooperation in various sectors area, security and broader people-to-people contacts.

The vision of SAGAR is building greater trust and promoting respect for maritime rules,
norms and peaceful resolution of disputes.

Under the above guiding framework, our relationships with all the countries in this region
have seen significant progress over the last five years.
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